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NOTICE OF FILING

TO: SeeList Referencedin Proofof Service

PLEASETAKE NOTICE thaton August28, 2003,we filed with theIllinois Pollution
ControlBoard,the attachedLoweTransfer,Inc. andMarshallLowe’sMOTION TO STRIKE
‘VILLAGE OF CARY’S RESPONSEFILED ON AUGUST 27, 2003,AND THE
VILLAGE’S REVISED BRIEFAND MOTION FOR SANCTIONS in theaboveentitled

LOWE TRANSFER, INC. and
MARSHALL LOWE

By:
David W. McArdle

PROOF OF SERVICE
I, a non-attorney,on oath statethat I servedthe foregoingMotion on the following partiesby depositing

samein theU. S. mail on this
28

TH dayof August,2003:

CharlesF. Heisten
HinshawandCulbertson
100 Park Avenue,P.O.Box 1389
Rockford, IL 61105-1389

Ms. Percy L. Angelo
MayerBrown Rowe& Maw
190 SouthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60603-3441

SUBSCRIBEDandSWORNto before
me this

28
th day o~Auust, 2003

David W. McArdle
AttorneyRegistrationNo. 06182127
ZUKOWSKI ROGERSFLOOD & MCAPDLE
50 Virginia Street;CrystalLake, Illinois 60014
(815)459-2050

BradleyP. Halloran
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter,Suite11-500
100 WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,IL 60601
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‘OFFICIAL SEAL”
SHEILA M. QUINLAN

Notary Public, State of Illinois 4
~ MyCommission Expires 05/22/06 4
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOA~V~~
CLERK~SOFFICE

LOWE TRANSFER,INC. and ) SEP 022003
MARSHALL LOWE, )

Co-Petitioners, ) No. PCB03-221 STATE OF ILLINOIS
) Pollution Control Board

vs. ) (Pollution ControlFacility
) Siting Appeal)
)

COUNTYBOARD OF McHENRY )
COUNTY,ILLINOIS )

Respondent )

CO-PETITIONERS’ MOTION TO STRIKE THE VILLAGE’S RESPONSE
FILED ON AUGUST 27, 2003AND THE VILLAGE’S
REVISED BRIEF AND MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

Co-PetitionersLowe Transfer,Inc. andMarshallLowe (“Lowe”), by Zukowski Rogers

Flood & McArdle, its attorneys,respectfullyrequestthePollution ControlBoardto strikeboth

theVillage of Cary’s(the“Village”) Responsefiled on August27,2003, andits RevisedAmicus

Brief andissuesanctionsagainsttheVillage for failure to complywith BoardrulesandBoard

andHearingOfficer orders. In supportof thisMotion, Lowe statesasfollows:

Back~round

1. By ordersissuedJuly 10 andAugust7, 2003,this BoarddeterminedtheVillage is

not aparty in this siting approvalappealbut affordedtheVillage “participant” statusunder

Sections101.628and 107.404oftheBoard’sproceduralrules.The orderofJuly
10

th grantedthe

Village permissionto file an AmicusBrief

2. OnAugust 14,2003, HearingOfficer BradleyHalloranissuedawritten order

outlining thepost-hearingbriefingschedulefor thisappeal.
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3. Theorderrequiredpartiesto simultaneouslyfile theirbriefsonAugust22,2003

andtheVillage to file its AmicusBrief on August25,2003. Additionally, thepublic comment

periodwas orderedclosedon August25, 2003.

4. In compliancewith theHearingOfficer’s order, Lowe andthe Countyfiled its

briefs on August22, 2003. Bothbriefscompliedwith thepagelimitationprovisionscontainedin

Section101.302(k)oftheBoard’srules.

5. On August25, 2003,theVillage filed its 56-pageAmicusBrief in direct violation

of Section101.302(k).

6. On August26, 2003,Lowe filed aMotion to Strike Village ofCary’sBrief anda

Motion for Sanctions.This Motion is still pendingbeforetheBoard.

Filin2s by theVillage PostClosing

7. OnAugust27, 2003, theVillage filed a“ResponseoftheVillage of CaryWith

Respectto Co-Petitioners’Motion to StrikeVillage of Cary’sBriefandMotion for Sanctions

Submittedas aPublic Commentto theExtentRequiredby theBoard”. In addition,theVillage

submitteda 32-pageBrief in supportof its amicuspositionasan alternateto its 56-pagebrief.

8. TheVillage’sResponseand RevisedAmicus Briefwerefiled afterthepublic

commentperiodhadclosed.

Board Order and Rule Violations

9. TheResponsefiled by theVillage is in violation ofbothordersissuedby this

BoardandtheBoard’swrittenproceduralrules.

10. Section101.500(d)oftheBoard’sproceduralrulesveryclearlystatesthat only

partiesmayfile aresponseto a motion.

THIS FILING PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

2



“Within 14 daysafterserviceof a motion, a partymayfile aresponseto
themotion. [Emphasisadded.]

11. Theissueofwho arepartiesto thisproceedingwasresolvedby thisBoard’sJuly

10 andAugust7, 2003 orders.

12. However,evenwith theBoard’sordersandtheextensiveexperiencebeforethe

Pollution ControlBoardofMs. PercyAngelo,theVillage’s attorney,Lowe andthis Boardare

onceagainforcedto respondto anotherunauthorizedfiling from the Village.

13. Tn its latestunauthorizedfiling with theBoard, thereevenappearsto be an attempt

to blametheHearingOfficer for theVillage’s inability to follow theBoard’sprocedures.

14. In paragraph4 oftheVillage’s response,regardingthediscussionsconductedby

theHearingOfficer to establishthepost-hearingbriefingschedule,theVillage states:

“Therewasno discussionoftherequiredlengthofthebriefs. After
theproceedingswentbackon therecord,theHearingOfficer announced
thebriefingandpublic commentprocess.Again therewasi~discussion
oftherequiredlengthofbriefs orpublic comments.”

15. TheVillage goeson to sayin paragraph10 of its responsethat it “had no intention

ofviolating theBoard’srequirementsor the instructionsoftheHearingOfficer, but simplydid

not understandthat in light oftherecordandissuespresented,that its post-hearingfiling wasto

be limited to 20 pages.”

16. Lowe finds theseself-servingrepresentationsfrom theVillage andits attorney

incrediblein light of Ms. Angelo’sextensiveexperiencein front ofthis Board. A factMs.

Angeloproudlypresentedin filings with this Boardin this appeal.
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17. Fromtheactionsof theVillage, it would appeartheVillage believesthatordersof

thisBoardandits HearingOfficer andtheBoard’srulesandproceduresapplyto everyonebut the

Village.

18. With its Response,theVillage filed a 32- pagerevisedBriefandasksleavefor its

admissioninto this appeal. Eventhelengthof this briefexceedsthe20-pagelimitation imposed

by Section101.302(k).Village Responseon page4.

19. This is nothingmorethanan attemptby theVillage to file a secondbriefafterthe

HearingOfficer’s deadlineandthepublic commentperiodhasclosed.

20. Ms. Angelo,herself,hasvigorouslyobjectedto suchattemptsin other

proceedingsin front ofthis Board.

21. In PCB95-119,125 in her client’s Objectionto Motion for Leaveto File Copyof

Amicus Brief andResponse,Ms. Angelo in oppositionto aparty’s amicusbrief, wrote:

“This attemptby theAgencyandUSEPAto cramthebriefs
attachedto theMotion into theBoard’srecordconstitutenothing
morethantheAgency’sattemptto file asecondpost-hearingbrief
— at a time designedto affordWSRECno meaningfulopportunity
to respond—aflagrantcontraventionoftheBoard’sRules,the
orderoftheHearingOfficer andfundamentalprinciplesof due
process.”WestSuburbanRecyclingandEnergyCenter,L.P.’s
Objectionsto Motion for Leaveto File Copy ofAmicus Briefand
Responseatp. 6.

22. As in its previousMotion to Intervene,theVillage seemsto assertthatits

participationis necessaryto insurethecounty’sdecisionis vigorouslydefended.Apparently,the

Village is still assumingeitherthe incompetenceor incapabilityof theCountyandits counselto

defendits decision.
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23. TheCounty,asthe local siting authority, is capableofpresentingthe issuesin

defenseof its decision. With bothits initial briefand its replybrief, theCountyhas100 pages

allowedbyBoardrules. Sincethereareonly three(3) criteriaon appealin this case,theCounty

and,therefore,theobjectorsthroughtheCounty,haveampleopportunityto presenttheircase.

24. Therewill beno prejudiceto theobjectorsby theactionsrequestedbyLowe as

thedecisionby this Boardmustbemadesolelyon therecord.

25. However,thecontinualandflagrantviolationsofBoardandHearingOfficer

ordersandBoardrulescannotbeallowedto continuewithoutunderminingtheauthorityand

integrityofboth theBoardandthestatutoryappealprocess.

WHEREFORE,Co-Petitioners,Lowe TRANSFER,INC. andMARSHALL Lowe,

requestthat requestthePollution ControlBoard (1) striketheVillage’s Responseto Co-

Petitioners’Motion to Strike, (2)striketheVillage’s RevisedAmicus Brief, and (3) issue

sanctions,including reimbursementofattorneysfeesincurredby Co-Petitioners,againstthe

Village for failure to complywith Boardrulesand BoardandHearingOfficer ordersin this

sitingappeal.

Respectfullysubmitted,
LOWE TRANSFER,INC. and
MARSHALL LOWE
By: Zukowski, Rogers,Flood & McArdle

DavidW. McArdle, oneof their attorneys
David W. McArdle, AttorneyNo: 06182127
ZUKOWSKI, ROGERS,FLOOD & MCARDLE
Attorneyfor LoweTransfer,mc,andMarshallLowe
50 Virginia Street,CrystalLake, Illinois 60014
815/459-2050;815/459-9057(fax)
U:\HAHARKIN\LOWE\mot2strike.transfer.wpd
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